Plantain chips processing appear to be more competitive with increase in FOB and exchange rate by 20%. A percentage

increase of 21% in social profit was observed when exchange rate was increased by 20% and vice versa.  The DRC and SCB

147

ratios improved with changes in the FOB and exchange rate from 0.07 to 0.05 at 20% increase and vice versa. However

reduction in the EPC value was observed with an increase in the exchange rate and FOB.  A reduction of 30% in EPC was

observed when FOB increased by 20% while reduction of 42% in value added was obtained when exchange rate was

increased by 20% and vice versa. This is an indication that increasing exchange rate and FOB value of the commodity would

reduce the value added at private price compared to the border price. Increases in the exchange rate and FOB led to reduction

in PC and transfer from the processors to the society reflected in the values of SRP and PSE obtained and vice versa.

Table 5:  Sensitivity Analysis for Plantain Chips

Ratios

Base Values

 Increase

plantain

market

price 20%

decrease

plantain

market

price 20%

increase

FOB  price

20%

decrease

FOB price

20%

 increase

exchange

rate 20%

decrease

exchange

rate 20%

PP

(₦/ha) 434,543.68 381,912.96 483,127.53 434,543.68 434,543.68 434,543.68

434,543.68

PCR 0.13 0.15 0.12 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15

SP

(₦/ha) 1,162,000 1,162,000 1,162,000 1,394,400 929,600 1,544,640

779,760

DRC 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.09 0.04 0.14

SCB 0.33 0.33 0.33 0.28 0.42 0.24 0.53

NPCO  0.72 0.72 0.72 0.60 0.9 0.52 1.14

NPCI 1.002 1.002 0.85 1.16 1.16 1.16 1.16

EPC 0.60 0.54 0.66 0.42 0.75 0.35 1.1.3

PC 0.56 0.50 0.62 0.38 0.71 0.32 1.12

SRP -0.33 -0.34 -0.25 -0.45 -0.17 -0.52 0.05

PSE -0.46 -0.47 -0.35 -0.75 -0.19 -0.99 0.05

1$ = ₦160   Source: authors construct

Sensitivity analysis for Plantain flour

Raising plantain fruit market price by 20% would  reduce  private profitability by 5% and vice versa. The values of social

profitability, DRC, SCB and NPCO remain unchanged while the value of NPCI increases by 3% with an increase in domestic

price and vice versa. Increase in the market price of plantain also leads to reduction in value added at market prices indicated

by the EPC value reducing from 0.77 to 0.73 and vice versa.

An increase in exchange rate and FOB by 20% and vice versa lead to a 3% and 5% improvement in social profitability. At

20% decrease in FOB, plantain flour appears less competitive with DRC ratio increases from 0.06 to 0.08 while an increase

in FOB lead to an improvement in the DRC. A decrease of 20% in exchange rate reduces the comparative advantage of

148

plantain flour. At 20% decrease in FOB and Exchange rate, the processors will be receiving 4% and 34% above the world

reference price on their product. Similar trends were observed with the EPC with reduction in the FOB and exchange rate.

The processors were protected and there were transfers from consumers to processors.

Table 6: Sensitivity Analysis for Plantain Flour

Ratio

Base Values

 Increase

plantain

market

price 20%

decrease

plantain

market

price 20%

increase

FOB  price

20%

decrease

FOB price

20%

 increase

exchange

rate 20%

decrease

exchange

rate 20%

PP
425,587.79

403,264.87
489,919.40 425,587.79 425,587.79 425,587.79 425,587.79

PCR 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10

SP 579,070.25 579,070.25 579,070.25 750,913.34 407,731.49 899,967.87 257,727.89

DRC 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.08 0.04 0.13

SCB 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.30 0.40 0.24 0.52

NPCO  0.83 0.83 0.83 0.69 1.04 0.61 1.34

NPCI 1.16 1.20 0.74 1.005 1.005 1.005 1.005

EPC 0.77 0.73 0.87 0.60 1.06 0.51 1.60

PC 0.73 0.70 0.85 0.50 1.04 0.47 1.66

SRP -0.18 -0.21 -0.10 -0.32 0.02 -0.40 0.32

PSE -0.21 -0.25 -0.12 -0.46 0.03 -0.66 0.24

1$ = ₦160 (prevailing exchange rate at the time of analysis)  Source: authors construct

CONCLUSION AND POLICY IMPLICATIONS

This study employed Policy Analysis Matrix (PAM) to x-ray Plantain Processing in southwestern Nigeria.  The result of the

analysis indicated that Plantain Flour and Plantain Chips were privately and socially profitable. Although Plantain chips had

higher private and social profit compared to Plantain flour. Results also indicated that the region had comparative advantage

in the processing of Plantain into Flour and Chips. In addition plantain chips and plantain flour prices were lower than the